THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Adding Land to the Arthur Pass National Park

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 28th day of March 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being Crown land subject to the provisions of the Land Act 1948, shall as from the date hereof be added to and form part of the Arthur Pass National Park, and shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with by the Arthur Pass National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the firstmentioned Act.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 1948 (formerly part Rural Section 2212), situated in Block XI, Otira Survey District: Area, 7 acres and 13 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 4650.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 4/633; D.O. L.I.P. 73)

Authorizing the Borrowing by the Blenheim Borough Council by Way of Hypothecation of Debentures Issued in Respect of a Loan of £5,000

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of March 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL WHEREAS by Order in Council made on the 15th day of March 1955 consent was given to the raising in New Zealand by the Blenheim Borough Council (hereinafter called the said local authority) of a loan of five thousand pounds (hereinafter called the said loan) to be known as "Housing Subdivision Loan 1954": And whereas the said local authority, pending the raising of the said loan in accordance with the determinations of the Local Government Loans Board as sanctioned on the 15th day of December 1954, is desirous of borrowing the said loan or part thereof by hypothecation or mortgage pursuant to section 34 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926 of the deben-tures authorized to be issued in respect of the said loan: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 7 of the Local Authori-ties Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act 1932-33 and section 8 of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Amendment Act 1933, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the said local authority, pending the raising of the said loan in accordance with the said determinations, borrowing the said local or any part thereof by the hypothecation or mortgage of the said debentures at a rate of interest not exceeding four per cent per annum, and hereby prescribes that the money borrowed by the hypothecation or mortgage of the said debentures shall, pending the raising of the said loan, be repaid by annual instalments equivalent to the instalments of principal which would have been repaid if on the first day on which any money is borrowed by such hypothecation or mortgage the whole of the said loan of five thousand pounds had been raised in accordance with the said determinations. T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T 49/2921/16)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 49/221/16)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of March 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, His Excellence the Grand Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby con-sents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE		
Name of Local Authority	Name of Loan	Amount of Loan
Bluff Harbour Board	Loan No. 14 1952, £3,536,000	£ 85,000
Murchison County Council	Matiri Réticulation Loan 1954	4,500
Palmerston North City Council	Sewer and Stormwater Drainage Loan 1952, £84,500	44,500
Taranaki County Council	Okato Secondary Urban Fire District Loan 1954	3,000
Waimairi County Council	Water Supply Loan 1954, £145,000	90,000
Waipawa Hospital Board	Building Loan 1952, £123,000	94,000
Waitaki Hospital Board	Building Extensions and Equipment Renewal Loan 1955	40,400

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of March 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, P His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby con-sents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

CONTRACT

S	CHEDULE	
Name of Local Authority	Name of Loan	Amount of Loan
Blenheim Borough Coun- cil Gisborne Fire Board	Housing Subdivision Loan 1954 Plant Purchase Loan 1955	£ 5,000 4,500
Springs County Council Te Awamutu Electric Power Board	Housing Loan 1954 Extension Loan 1954, £75,000	6,000 40,000
Thames Hospital Board	Thames Hospital Boiler- house Loan 1954, £70,000	5,000
Thames Valley Electric Power Board	Housing Loan 1954	66,000
Timaru Harbour Board	Harbour Loan No. 2, 1954	25,000

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in the Westland Land District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

WHEREAS by notice published in the New Zealand Gazette WHEREAS by notice published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 13th day of February 1908 the land more par-ticularly described in the Schedule hereto was reserved for the purposes of the Paparoa Coal-mining Company Limited: And whereas the said land is no longer required for such purposes and it is expedient to revoke such reservation: Now, therefore, pursuant to the Coal Mines Act 1925, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the above-recited reservation as from the date of the publication of this notice in the New Zealand Gazette.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area of land containing 47 acres 1 rood 25 perches, more or less, being Reserve No. 1070, Block II, Mawheranui Survey District. Bounded towards the north by Crown lands, 7326 links; towards the east by Blackball Freehold Section 1, 3604 links; towards the south and west generally by Crown lands, 6805 links, and Coal Lease No. 278, 1665 links; be the aforesaid linkages a little more or less. As the same is delineated on the plan marked Mines 1907/121 deposited in the office of the Mines Department at Wellington, and thereon coloured pink.

coloured pink. As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 22nd day of March 1955. W. SULLIVAN, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 6/6/147)